ITEM NO.56 COURT NO.3 SECTION XI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 3021-3022/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-06-2022 in OPKAT No. 24/2022 and 25-11-2022 in OPKAT No. 395/2022 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

ANITHAKUMARI V

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJEESH R.C. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 20706/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 15257/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 20705/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12055-12056/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.95740/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.95741/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.95739/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date: 10-07-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv. Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Saurabh Bhargavan, Adv.

Mr. Dhiraj Abraham Philip, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K. Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR

Mr. P.B. Suresh, Adv.

Mr. Arindam Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Vinayak Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos. 3021-3022/2023 and SLP(C) Nos. 12055-12056/2023

In view of the letter circulated by the learned counsel for respondent no. 31 seeking adjournment, re-list in November 2023.

I.A. No. 117925/2023 in SLP(C) Nos. 3021-3022/2023

Issue notice to the non-applicants, returnable in the month of November 2023.

Counter affidavit/reply will be filed within two weeks from today. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks after service of the counter affidavit/reply.

List the application with the special leave petitions.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI) AR-cum-PS (R.S. NARAYANAN) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR